
 

{02129460/2} 

LEGAL NOTICE 

REAL ESTATE BIDS WANTED 

 

Sealed bids for the purchase of a parcel of real estate are being accepted by Shrewsbury Township. 

The property is located in Shrewsbury Township and is identified as Tax Parcel Number 45-000-

DI-0060.00-00000 (“Real Estate”). The Real Estate is being sold AS IS. Sealed bids must be 

received no later than 3:00 p.m. on Monday, August 1, 2022 at the Shrewsbury Township 

Municipal Building, 11505 Susquehanna Trail South, Glen Rock, Pennsylvania 17327. The bids 

will be publicly opened and read at 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 3, 2022 at the Shrewsbury 

Township Municipal Building, 11505 Susquehanna Trail South, Glen Rock, Pennsylvania 17327. 

All bids must be sealed and plainly marked “Attention: Todd Zeigler, Shrewsbury Township 

Property Bid”. The bid award, if any, will take place on Wednesday, August 3, 2022 at the regularly 

scheduled Shrewsbury Township meeting to be held at 7:00 p.m. in the Shrewsbury Township 

Municipal Building, 11505 Susquehanna Trail South, Glen Rock, PA 17327. Specification packets, 

proposal forms, additional information and descriptions of the property can be obtained by 

contacting Todd Zeigler, Shrewsbury Township Secretary, at (717) 235-3011, Extension 106 during 

normal business hours. The bids shall be made on a designated proposal form that can be obtained 

from Shrewsbury Township. The Real Estate is sold subject to all the Specifications and Conditions 

stated in both the Specifications For Sale of Real Estate Owned by Shrewsbury Township and 

Conditions of Sale of Real Estate. All bidders shall carefully review these documents. The 

successful bidder shall be required to pay in full the purchase price for the Real Estate within 60 

days of acceptance of the bid. The successful bidder shall be required to pay all costs of transfer of 

the Real Estate, except for the cost of the preparation of the deed. These costs may include but are 

not limited to, title search, title insurance, title certification, survey costs, recording fees, notary 

fees, tax certification costs and taxes. Each bid or proposal must be accompanied by certified bank 

or cashier’s check payable to Shrewsbury Township in an amount of not less than 10% of the 

amount of the bid. The Township reserves the right to reject any and all bids. Additionally, the 

Township reserves the right to waive any technical and legal deficiencies or irregularities of the 

bids and to accept any bid that it believes to be in the best interest of the Township. No bidder may 

withdraw a bid for a period of 45 days after the date set for opening thereof. 

 

     SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP 

 

     By: Timothy J. Bupp, Esq. 

            Solicitor 

Advertise one (1) time 

On the following date: 

 

June 28, 2022 

 

Proof of Publication and bill to: 

Shrewsbury Township  

Attn: Todd Zeigler, Manager 

11505 Susquehanna Trail South 

Glen Rock, PA 17327 

(717) 235-3011, Ext. 106 



 

{02129249/1} 

 
CONDITIONS OF SALE OF REAL ESTATE 

 
 

 1. Shrewsbury Township (“Seller”) is selling the Real Estate described as set 

forth in the attached Exhibit “A” (“Real Estate”).  If any Purchaser desires a description on 

the basis of actual survey, the costs of any survey shall be paid for by the Purchaser.  The 

Real Estate is being sold in its "AS IS" condition.  

 2.  The highest responsible bidder shall be declared the Purchaser, subject to the 

Seller’s right to reject any and all bids.  At Seller’s discretion in the event of a dispute among 

bidders, the Real Estate being bid upon shall be withdrawn and offered again for sale at the 

last mentioned bid.  One open bid is reserved. 

 3.  Taxes will be prorated on a fiscal year basis to the date of settlement. 

 4.  The Purchaser shall be required to pay all costs of the transfer of the Real 

Estate, except for the cost of the preparation of the deed.  These costs may include but are 

not limited to, title search, title insurance, title certification, survey costs, septic inspection 

for transfer, filing fees, notary fees, tax certification costs and all transfer taxes. 

 5.  All risk of loss by fire, storm, wind or other acts of God after acceptance of a 

bid by the Township shall be the risk of the Purchaser and there shall be no obligation upon 

the Seller to keep the Real Estate insured, although the Purchaser shall have the benefit of 

any insurance which may be upon the Real Estate until settlement. 

  6.   As soon as the successful bid is awarded, the Purchaser will be required to 

sign these Conditions of Sale and to pay 10% of bid price toward the purchase price in 

certified check or cashier’s check.  The Purchaser shall be required to pay the balance 



 

{02129249/1} 2 

 

of the purchase money by certified check within sixty (60) days hereafter at the office of 

CGA Law Firm, 135 North George Street, York, Pennsylvania 17401, or other site agreeable 

to Seller, at which time a Deed to the Real Estate, using the description from the attached 

Exhibit "A", shall be delivered to the purchaser, conveying a fee simple title to the Real 

Estate with SPECIAL WARRANTY, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, 

excepting as applicable existing restrictions, applicable zoning ordinances, subdivision 

ordinances, any rights of any adjoining property owners, and variations in the Real Estate 

dimensions due to variations in dimension of road adjoining the Real Estate.  Time shall 

be of the essence. 

 7.  Purchaser has had the right to inspect the Real Estate, and either has 

inspected the Real Estate or waives the right to do so.  The Purchaser agrees to purchase 

the Real Estate as a result of this inspection or the waiver of the right to inspect, and not 

because of any reliance upon any representation made by Seller or any representation of 

Seller's agents. The Purchaser agrees to purchase the Real Estate in its present condition.  

Seller makes no warranty whatsoever concerning the condition of said Real Estate. THE 

PURCHASER HEREBY WAIVES ANY WARRANTIES ARISING BY OPERATION OF 

LAW.   

 8.  Seller will retain possession of the Real Estate until January 31, 2023.  

Possession of the Real Estate shall be delivered to Purchaser on February 1, 2023. 

 9.  If any Purchaser fails to comply with these Conditions of Sale, he shall forfeit 

all monies paid on account of the purchase price and such additional sum of money as will 



 

{02129249/1} 3 

 

fully compensate Seller upon a resale of the Real Estate at either public or private sale with 

or without notice to the Purchaser thereof; or the Seller, at Seller's option, may secure by 

appropriate action the specific performance of the contract.  If for any reason title as 

provided in Paragraph 6 cannot be given by Seller to Purchaser, Purchaser shall have the 

option of taking such title as Seller can give, without abatement of price, or of being repaid 

all monies paid on account by purchaser to Seller and there shall be no further liability on 

the part of the Seller. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these Conditions of Sale to 

be executed this _____  day of ______________________ 2022. 

Attest: 
 
 
_________________________  By:_________________________________ 
             Arthur Rutledge, Chairman of Board 
             Board of Supervisors 
 

 

 

  



 

{02129249/1} 4 

 

________________________________________________________, hereby acknowledge(s) 

that he/she/they  have become the Purchaser(s) of certain real estate from SHREWSBURY 

TOWNSHIP, more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached, for the sum of 

_______________________ _______________________  ($ _____________________) Dollars 

and that the sum of ________________________________________($ _______________) 

Dollars has been paid down by the Purchaser(s) by way of a deposit to the CGA LAW FIRM, 

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged and that the foregoing Conditions of Sale shall 

be taken as the terms of Agreement for the Purchaser(s) respectively in all things. 

 WITNESS our hands and seals the day and year first above written.   

Witness: 
       
 
            (SEAL) 
              Purchaser                                                                          
 
 
 
            (SEAL) 
              Purchaser                                                   
  



 

{02129249/1} 5 

 

EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
ALL the following described tract of land with the improvements thereon erected, 
situate, lying and being in Shrewsbury Township, York County, Pennsylvania, 
being more particularly described as follows:  
 
BEGINNING at a point marked by an iron pin located on the northeastern side of 
Legislative Route 127, also known as the Old Susquehanna Trail, at a corner of lands 
now or formerly of James W. Keiser, said iron pin being located twenty-five (25) feet 
from the center line of said Old Susquehanna Trail; thence along lands now or 
formerly of James W. Keiser, North fifty (50) degrees, thirty-five (35) minutes East, 
a distance of three hundred thirty-one and forty-three one-hundredths (331.43) feet 
to a point marked by an iron pipe; thence by lands now or formerly of Anton & 
O’Shea, South fifty-five (55) degrees, forty (40) minutes East, a distance of two 
hundred forty-nine and ninety one-hundredths (249.90) feet to a point marked by 
an iron pipe; thence along lands now or formerly of James A. Carey, and passing 
through an iron pipe offset thirteen and thirty-four one-hundredths (13.34) feet from 
the northeastern side of Legislative Route 127, also known as the Old Susquehanna 
Trail, South fifty (50) degrees, forty-one (41) minutes West, a distance of four 
hundred one and seventy-one one-hundredths (401.71) feet to a point along the 
northeastern side of the Old Susquehanna Trail; thence along the Old Susquehanna 
Trail, North thirty-nine (39) degrees, twenty (20) minutes West, a distance of two 
hundred thirty-nine and twenty-two one-hundredths (239.22) feet to a point 
marked by an iron pipe, being the point and place of BEGINNING.  Containing 2.016 
acres of land, more or less; the foregoing description being in accordance with a 
survey prepared by Joseph W. Shaw, Registered Surveyor, dated July 7, 1982. 
 
BEING the same premises which United Tote Company, by Deed dated December 
20, 2006, and recorded January 2, 2007, in the Recorder of Deeds Office, York 
County, Pennsylvania, in Record Book 1865, Page 5150, granted and conveyed unto 
Shrewsbury Township. 
 
UNDER AND SUBJECT, to an Agreement of Lease dated November 26, 2001, 
between United Tote Company and Shipley Family Limited Partnership, a 
Memorandum of which is recorded in Land Record Book 1466, Page 4338, and to the 
rights of any subtenants under such Agreement of Lease, including a right of first 
refusal as set forth therein.  Acceptance of this Deed by Grantees constitutes a 



 

{02129249/1} 6 

 

covenant and agreement binding upon Grantee, its successors and assigns and 
enforceable by Shipley Family Limited Partnership, its successors and assigns, which 
is an intended beneficiary of the forgoing covenant and restriction whereby Grantee 
assumes all obligations of Grantor under the said Agreement of Lease, including said 
right of first refusal.  
 
 



 

{02129711/1} 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY SHREWSBURY 

TOWNSHIP 

 

 

1. Subject Real Estate.   

 

Tax Parcel No. 45-000-DI-0060.00-00000, also known as 11505 Susquehanna Trail 

South – Deed Book 1865, Page No. 5150. See attached Deed for legal description which 

is marked as Exhibit “A”. 

 

A portion of the real estate is currently leased to Shipley Family Limited Partnership 

which lease shall continue through November 27, 2026. A copy of said Lease is attached 

herein as Exhibit “B”.  

 

The sale of the real estate is subject to Shipley Family Limited Partnership’s Right of 

First Refusal which is governed by the aforesaid Lease. A copy of said Right of First 

Refusal is attached herein as Exhibit “C”.  

 

2. Bidders Instructions. 

        

The bid shall be made on the proposal form which is included in the bid specifications 

packet, which proposal form shall require that payment in full of the purchase price be 

made within 60 days of acceptance of the bid. All bids must be sealed and plainly marked 

“Attention: Todd Zeigler, Shrewsbury Township Property Bid” and must be submitted to 

Todd Zeigler at the Shrewsbury Township Municipal Building, 11505 Susquehanna Trail 

South, Glen Rock, Pennsylvania 17327, no later than 3:00 p.m. on August 1, 2022.  

 

Each bid or proposal must be accompanied by cash, certified bank or cashier’s check, 

payable to Shrewsbury Township in an amount not less than 10% percent of the amount 

of the bid. 

 

The Township reserves the right to reject any and all bids at its discretion for any reason 

including if such bids are deemed to be less than the fair market value of the Real Estate.  

Additionally, the Township reserves the right to waive any technical and legal 

deficiencies or irregularities of the bids and to accept any bid that it believes to be in the 

best interest of the Township.  No bidder may withdraw a bid for a period of 45 days 

after the date set for opening thereof. 

   

3.  Explanation to Bidders. 

 

Any explanation regarding the meaning or interpretation of the specifications or other 

contract documents must be requested in writing from the Township Solicitor, Timothy  

Bupp, CGA Law Firm, 135 N. George St., York, PA 17401 with sufficient allowance of 

time for receipt of a reply prior to the time of bid opening.  Any such explanations or 

interpretations shall be made in the form of addenda to the documents and shall be 



 

{02129711/1} 
2 

furnished to all bidders, who shall submit all addenda with their bids.  Oral explanations 

and interpretations made prior to the bid opening shall not be binding. 

 

4. Representations. 

 

  Each bidder, by submitting a bid, represents that: 

 

a. He/She is financially solvent and can provide the funds necessary to purchase. 

He/She has read and understands these Specifications and the Conditions of Sale. 

 

    5. Condition of Real Estate. 

 

Shrewsbury Township makes no warranties or other representations as to the condition of 

the Real Estate.  The Real Estate is being sold AS IS. 

 

    6. Terms of Payment. 

  

 The successful bidder shall be required to pay in full the purchase price for the Real 

Estate within 60 days of the acceptance of the bid.  The successful bidder shall be 

required to pay all purchaser’s normal costs of the transfer of the Real Estate, except for 

the cost of the preparation of the deed.  These costs may include but are not limited to, 

title search, title insurance, title certification, survey costs, filing fees, notary fees, tax 

certification costs and all realty transfer taxes. 

    

 



EXHIBIT "A"







EXHIBIT "B"













 

{02129711/1} 
5 

EXHIBIT “C”  

RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL 




